For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2010   and Related Disclosures and Footnotes
(Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))   Originally Issued in Turkish, See Section 3 Note I

 30

Interest sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity of the statement of income is the six-month effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on the fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held as at 30 June
2010 and on net interest income of floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held
at 30 June 2010 (without tax effects).

Interest rate sensitivity of equity is calculated by taking the effects of the assumed changes in interest
rates on the fair value of fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets as at 30 June 2010 into account.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

This analysis is performed on the same basis for 30 June 2009.

30 June 2010

Profit or loss Equity (*)
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss   21,119   (19,215)   21,119   (19,215)
Available-for-sale financial assets   26,675   (27,294)   (217,238)   234,698
Floating rate financial assets   240,725   (240,725)   240,725   (240,725)
Floating rate financial liabilities   (73,341)   73,341   (73,341)   73,341

Total, net  215,178   (213,893)   (28,735)   48,099

30 June 2009

Profit or loss Equity (*)
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (5,657) 5,989 (5,657) 5,989
Available-for-sale financial assets 19,504 (19,570) (117,345) 125,004
Floating rate financial assets 106,254 (106,254) 106,254 (106,254)
Floating rate financial liabilities (31,337) 31,337 (31,337) 31,337

Total, net 88,764 (88,498) (48,085) 56,076
(*) Equity effect also includes profit or loss effect of 100 bp increase or decrease in interest rates.

�7�•�U�N�L�\�H���9�D�N�Õ�I�O�D�U���%�D�Q�N�D�V�Õ���7�•�U�N���$�Q�R�Q�L�P���2�U�W�D�N�O�Õ�÷�Õ
Unconsolidated Interim Financial Report as at and   Convenience Translation of Financial Statements
For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2010   and Related Disclosures and Footnotes
(Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))   Originally Issued in Turkish, See Section 3 Note I

 31

VI.  Liqu idity  r isk

In order to avoid the liquidity risk, the Bank diverts funding resources as customer deposits and foreign
borrowings, considers the maturity mismatch between assets and liabilities and maintains liquid assets